
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (C) 
 

Monday 27 April 2015 at 10.30 am 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

Long (Chair) 
Hoda-Benn 
McLeish 
 

Ahmed, Bradley, Chohan, Duffy, 
Hector and Tatler 

 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of the premises 
licence for 'Alisan' (The Junction, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 
0EG) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

1 - 12 

3 Application by Betting Shop Services Limited to vary the premises 
licence for 'Jenningsbet' (429 High Road, Wembley, HA9 7AB) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

13 - 24 

4 Application by the Nuisance Control Team for the review of a 
premises licence held by Mr Fatos Alimeri for 'Three Fratelli' (249 
High Road, NW10 2RX) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003  

 

25 - 40 

5 Application by Mr Ali Reza Faizollahi for a personal licence to 
authorise the sale or supply of alcohol or to become a Designated 
Premises Supervisor for licensed premises. pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

41 - 50 

 
 

� Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during t
[...]
 the licence or at a time when the designated premises supervisor 
does not hold a personal licence or his or her licence has been suspended.  

(b) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 

(c) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age 
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(d) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant 
premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation 
to the premises. 

An irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 
substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply 
of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or 
harm to children:- 

(i)  games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage, individuals to: 

· drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible 
person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or  

· drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

Page 9



LBB – Premises Licence 247178 Page | 6 

 

(ii)  provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other than 
any promotion or discount available to an individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at 
a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act);  

(iii)  provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumptio
[...]
th the Operating Schedule 

1 CCTV shall be installed and maintained in a working condition. 
 
2 All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to police and 
licensing officers if requested. 
 
3 Customers shall not be permitted to take open glass containers outside the premises as 
defined on the plan submitted with the operating schedule and approved by the Licensing 
Authority. 
 
4 A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable activities 
are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises. 
 
5 The total number of people permitted on the premises including staff and performers shall 
not exceed 150 in the main restaurant and 60 in the lounge or 200 overall. 
 
6 Notices asking customers to leave quietly shall be conspicuously displayed at all exits. 
 
7 Children shall only be allowed on the premises for the purpose of taking a table meal. 
 
8 On major event days at Wembley Stadium the following shall apply: 
- Customers shall not be allowed to congregate outside the premises. 
- No glass shall be handed over the bar but decanted into plastic vessels. 
- The DPS shall work in partnership with the Police and if necessary comply with any 
direction given by a senior Police Officer on duty at the event. 
- The external area shall not be used except to smoke only. 
 
9 Nudity, striptease and other entertainment of an adult nature shall not be permitted on the 
premises. 
 
10 Minimum of two door supervisors of a suitable gender mix, shall be employed from 2200 
hours hours on any day when the premises are open for the sale of alcohol past midnight. 
 
11 Door supervisors shall wear clothing that can be clearly and easily identified on CCTV. 
 
12 A register/log containing the names, badge number, dates & times of duty of security 
staff and any incidents that occur shall be kept and made available to the Police and 
Licensing Authority. 
13 A sign stating “No proof of age - No 
[...]
age 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



No: GA0129 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BETTING PREMISES LICENCE 
This licence is issued under section 164 of the Gambling Act 2005 by 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 
 

 
Part 1 – Details of person to whom licence is issued 

 
This premises licence is issued to:  
 
Betting Shop Services Limited 
 
of the following address:  
 
4 Simon Campion Court, 232-234 High Street, Epping, ESSEX, CM16 4AU 
 
who holds an operating licence which has been given the following operating number 
by the Gambling Commission: 029-003238-N-104053-001 
 
 

Part 2 – Details of the premises in respect of which the licence is issued 
 
Facilities for gambling may be provided in accordance with this licence on the 
following premises:  
 
Jenningsbet, 429 High Road, Wembley, HA9 7AB 
 
 

Part 3 – Premises Licence details 
 
This licence came into effect on: 24 April 2008 
 
This licence is of unlimited duration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
 
 
The following conditions have been attached to the licence by the issuing authority 
under section 169(1)(a) of the Gambling Act 2005: 
 
Condition  attached to all premises 
The summary of the terms and conditions of the premises licence issued under section 
164(1)(c) of the 2005 Act shall be displayed in a prominent place within the premises. 
Condition attached to all premises 
The layout of the premises shall be maintained in accordance with the plan. 
Condition attached to all premises 
The premises shall not be used for— 

(a) the sale of tickets in a private lottery or customer lottery, or 
 
(b) the sale of tickets in any other lottery in respect of which the sale of tickets on the 
premises is otherwise prohibited. 
Betting Shop: Notice of Age Restriction 
A notice stating that no person under the age of 18 years is permitted to enter the premises 
shall be displayed in a prominent place at every entrance to the premises. 
 
Betting Shop: Entrance to the premises 
(1) Access to the premises s
[...]
e being provided on the premises. 

(2)  A notice stating the condition in sub-paragraph (1) shall be displayed in a prominent 
place at every entrance to the premises. 
Betting Shop: A notice setting out the terms of betting 
A notice setting out the terms on which customers are invited to bet on the premises shall 
be displayed in a prominent place on the premises to which customers have unrestricted 
access. 
 
Default condition: Betting Shops hours of closure 
No facilities for gambling shall be provided on the premises between the hours of 10pm on 
one day and 7am on the next day. 
 
 
 
The following conditions, which would otherwise attach to the licence by virtue of 
regulations made under section 168 of the Gambling Act 2005, have been excluded 
by the issuing authority under section 169(1)(b) of that Act: 
 
 
 
 
A scale plan is attached as an annex to this licence 
 
 
Signed on behalf of the issuing licensing authority 
 
 
 
Signed………………………………... 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhood 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for the Review a Premises Licence 
 
Name of Applicant: Nuisance Control Team – Martin Wood  
  
Name & Address of Premises: Three Fratelli, 249 High Road, NW10 2RX 
  
Applicants Agent:  

  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Mr Fatos Alimeri. The 

premises are known as Three Fratelli, 249 High Road, NW10 2RX 
 
2. Grounds for Review 
 
 The grounds for review are Public Nuisance. 
 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
 Additional representation has been received from The Metropolitan Police. 
 
4. Background 
  
 These premises are currently licensed for regulated entertainment, the sale of alcohol and 

late night refreshment until 00:00hrs Sunday to Thursday and 02:30 Friday & Saturday. The 
premises can remain open until 00:30hrs Sunday to Thursday and 03:00hrs Friday & 
Saturday. 

  
The Designated Premises Supervisor is Bujar Marku 

 
   
 
7. Associated Papers 
       A. Copy of Review Application 
 B. Copy of Police Representation 

B Copy of Current Licence 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



 1 

 

 

 
The Licensing Manager 
Brent Licensing Authority 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 7FJ 
 
 

 
Brent Borough 
Licensing Department 

   
Your re SR/01102/07 
Our ref:  01QK/139/15/157 
 

 
Wembley Police Station 
603 Harrow Road 
Wembley 
HA0 2HH 
Tel: 020 8733 3206 
Email: 
nicola.mcdonald@met.police.
uk 
www.met.police.uk 
 
Date 13th  March 2015 

  
Police Representation to the application for a Premises Licence Review for ‘Three 
Fratelli’ 249 High Road, Willesden, NW10 2RX. 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make 
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the 
Council’s Licensing Objectives for the reasons indicated below. 
 
Officer: Nicola McDonald 
                      PC 157QK Licensing Constable 
 
An officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, who is 
authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
The application has been made for a premises licence Review by a responsible authority.  
  
The current premises licence holder is Mr Fatos Alimeri, he has held the premises licence 
since February 2013.  The current designated premises supervisor is Mr Bujar Marku, he has 
held this position since February 2013.   
 
Cris 1909093/13   
In the early hours of the morning on 19th April 2013 Police were called to the premises to 
reports of a male armed with a knife.  This male was arrested for possession of an offensive 
weapon.  
This male was wearing his dressing gown and the knife was a kitchen k
[...]
blic phoned Police complaining 
of noise emanating from Three Fratelli, unbearable when the door is opening and closing to 
customers. 
 
On 30th November 2013 at 0005 hours I visited the premises in company with Local authority 
licensing Officer Miss Chan.  There was loud audible music emanating from the venue. 
As we approached the entrance door there was a male acting as a door supervisor, he was 
not licensed with the security industry authority.   Entering the bar I saw approximately 20 
males’ listening to a two piece live act, the volume was unacceptable.  I spoke to the DPS Mr 
Marku.  The band had to be told twice to turn the volume down so that we could hear each 
other speak. I went through the licence conditions with Mr Marku and discovered the following 
were being breached. 
No door supervisors 
No Log/register of door supervisors 
Max of 5 smokers outside the front of the premises after midnight. 
Rear fire exit lacking signage  
 
 
On 4th December 2013 I contacted the premises licence holder Mr Fatos Alimer on his mobile 
phone.  He was very appreciative of the contact he claimed the DPS has not informed him of 
the authority visits to the premises.  He was advised about the breaches of the premises 
licence and told to get signage on the rear fire exit. 
He was informed of the review procedure and how it could be would be instigated if 
the operation of the premises was not upholding the licensing objectives.  A warning letter 
was emailed to Mr Alimeri. 
 
On 6th February 2014 at  2045hours I visited Three Fratelli.  Mr Bujar Marku was on the 
premises, the premises licence was displayed and I was informed door supervisor were 
coming on duty at 2100hrs.  An eastern European family birthday party taking place with 
dancing and live loud music.  We could not hear each other speak whilst music being played.   
Both of the front doors were closed as I approached the venue but the minute one of them 
was opened  music at an unacceptable level emanated in to the street. He was asked to turn 
the music down to a more acceptable level, however this was difficult to achieve as it was live 
performers. 
 
I visited Three Fratelli on 6th February 2015 at 2045 hours. I spoke with DPS Mr Bujar 
MARKU. There was a party in full swing, with dancing and loud live music. The premises 
Licence was displayed. It was very difficult to converse with the music playing. Both front 
doors were closed, but the minute they were opened, music emanated out onto the street. 
DPS stated that door supervisors were coming on duty at 2100 hours.  There was a jovial, yet 
noisey atmosphere, mood amongst the clientele present.  
          

Page 38



 3 

 
It is the Police opinion that music either live or amplified should not be permitted at this 
premise.  Historically it has been a source for noise nuisance. My evidence outlines the 
suffering local residents have to endure.  The management ignore advice from responsible 
authorities.  This venue is a restaurant and should have background music only.  If it is 
operated as a restaurant the hours should be reduced and this would negate the requirement 
for door supervisors that are infrequently at the venue. 
 
Police feel that these are wholly reasonable, proportionate and appropriate measure 
to be put in place to promote the licensing objectives. Police reserve the right to give 
evidence on any further incidents which may take place at, or in the vicinity of the 
premises, between the service of this application and the hearing and/or during the 
time allowed for any appeal proceedings. 
 
 

Yours Sincerely 
 
Nicola McDonald  PC157QK 
Licensing Constable  
Brent Police 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Personal Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Mr Ali Reza Faizollahi 
  
Name & Address of Premises: N/A 
  
Applicants Agent:  
  
 
 
The application is for a personal licence to enable the applicant to authorise the sale or supply of 
alcohol or to become a Designated Premises Supervisor for licensed premises. 
 
 
2. Background 
 
 Applications are served on the Licensing Authority and a copy is served on the local police 

who are the only persons permitted to make representations in relation to a personal 
licence application. 

 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 N/A 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
 
 The Police have made representation to this application. 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 None 
 
 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of Disclosure of Convictions and Declaration 
 C. Copy of Police Representation 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 QK - Brent Borough 
QD - Licensing Department 

  The Licensing Officer 

London Borough of Brent 

5th Floor Brent Civic centre 

Engineers Way 

Wembley 

HA9 0FY 

 
Wembley Police Station 
603 Harrow Road 
Wembley 
HA0 2HH 
Telephone: 020 8733 3206 
Facsimile: 020 8733 3101 
Email: 
nicola.mcdonald@met.police.
uk 
www.met.police.uk 
Your ref:  
Our ref: 01QK/154/15/157 
25th March 2015 
  

Dear Sir 
Police objection to the application to grant a personal licence to Mr Ali Reza FAIZOLLAHI 

I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make further 
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the Crime 
and Disorder Licensing Objective for the reasons indicated below. 

Officer: Nicola McDonald  

             Licensing Constable PC157QK 

An officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, who is 
authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 

The application has been made for a personal licence under section 117 of the Act.   

Police are formally objecting to this application. 

The Police objections are concerned with the prevention of crime and disorder. 

On 2nd July 2014 at Central London Magistrates Court Mr Ali Reza FAIZOLLAHI was found 
guilty of a relevant offence under the Licensing Act 2003.  The offence was alcohol related. 
Mr Ali Reza FAIZOLLAHI was fined a substantial amount and also given a period of 
disqualification from driving.  This disqualification period does not expire until 1st August 
2015.   Under the reforms of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 by the Legal Aid, 
Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012, this offence will not be considered as 
spent until this disqualification period is complete.  
 
 
Selling alcohol is something that should be taken seriously and conducted by a responsible 
fit and proper person.  In these exceptional circumstances it would not uphold the licensing 
objectives to allow this applicant to hold a personal licence at this time. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Nicola McDonald  
PC 157QK Licensing Constable Page 49



 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of the premises licence for 'Alisan' (The Junction, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0EG) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Metropolis-Alisan Licence

	3 Application by Betting Shop Services Limited to vary the premises licence for 'Jenningsbet' (429 High Road, Wembley, HA9 7AB) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	JenningsBet Application
	JenningsBet Licence

	4 Application by the Nuisance Control Team for the review of a premises licence held by Mr Fatos Alimeri for 'Three Fratelli' (249 High Road, NW10 2RX) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Three Fratelli Application
	Three Fratelli Police Rep

	5 Application by Mr Ali Reza Faizollahi for a personal licence to authorise the sale or supply of alcohol or to become a Designated Premises Supervisor for licensed premises. pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Mr Faizollahi - Personal Application
	Mr Faizollahi - Police Rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING  

SUB-COMMITTEE (C) 
Monday 27 April 2015 at 10.30 am 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), and Councillors McLeish and Mahmood (alternate for 
Councillor Hoda-Benn) 

 
Also present: Horatio Chance (Legal Adviser, Joe Kwateng (Democratic Services) and 
Yogini Patel (Senior Regulatory Services Manager, Environment and Protection)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Hoda-Benn.   

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 

2. Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of the premises licence 
for 'Alisan' (The Junction, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0EG) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
In attendance:  
PC Sam Lewis-Evans Responsible authority (Brent Police) 
Mr Pankaj Kolhari  Premises Licence Holder 
Mr Bharat Desai  Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
 
Before the chair opened the meeting, the legal representative briefed members on 
the options open to them and referred to the Home Office guidance and the 
relevant provisions of the European Human Rights Act. 
 
Yogini Patel (Senior Regulatory Services Manager, Environment and Protection) 
introduced the matter and set out the grounds on which the review of the premises 
licence had been made, these being crime and disorder, public nuisance and public 
safety.   
 
Horatio Chance (Legal Adviser) then advised the sub-committee of the various 
actions it could take upon considering the application to review the premises 
licence. 
 
Responsible authority making a representation 
 
PC Sam Lewis-Evans (Brent Police) submitted her evidence.  The Sub-Committee 
about a series of incidents for premises that was supposed to be a restaurant but 
which had turned into a late night drinking  and entertainment venue resulting in an 
appalling catalogue of events.  Members were shown a video footage obtained from 
the DPS which confirmed the appalling history including grievous bodily harm 
(GBH) to an intoxicated customer who was being heavily beaten, kicked in the head 
and left unconscious at the rear of the bar area without intervention by the security 



 

2 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 27 April 2015 

or door staff until an ambulance arrived at the scene.   She continued that Mr 
Lakhani (DPS) was not present at the premises contrary to the agreed action plan 
and conditions. PC Sam Lewis-Evans drew members’ attention to the use of 
firearms in the footage and the ensuing altercation 
 
In addition to the video footage, PC Sam Lewis-Evans drew members’ attention to 
the additional colour photos which sought to advertise the venue in as manner 
which did not accord with the licensing objectives.  These included a flyer which 
advertised the premises as a 400 capacity venue (instead of 200), “hooters girls” 
against the advice of the police and created a mentality as a drinking venue instead 
of a restaurant serving alcohol as a substantial table meal.  Members were 
informed that due to the failures of the door staff, the door supervisor had been 
reported to the SIA (the regulating body) for his license to be revoked.  PC Sam 
Lewis-Evans advised members that the premises were carrying out activities 
outside of its licensable activities. 
 
Members of the sub-committee questioned the Police on aspects relating to the 
operation of the premises. The Police stated that in response to the DPS’s request 
for premises licence to suit his needs,  he was advised that as he was unable to run 
the venue in accordance with the licensing objectives, the Police could not 
recommend an upgrade to the licence. 
Case for the Appellant 
 
Mr Pankaj Kolhari (Premises Licence Holder) stated that he was shocked to see the 
video footage adding that it was irresponsible on the part of the DPS in not 
reporting the matter to him.  He confirmed that he did not make cursory checks of 
the venue as he had full faith in the DPS.  He added that he would like to cooperate 
fully with the Police and to operate the premises in full adherence to the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Summing by the responsible authority 
 
PC Sam Lewis-Evans stated that in view of serious concerns about the operation of 
premises, evidenced by the catalogue of incidents and amplified by the video 
footage which did not promote the licensing objectives of crime and disorder she 
recommended the Sub-Committee to revoke the premises license. 
 
 Summing by the premises licence holder 
 
Mr Pankaj Kolhari (premises licence holder) apologised for the incidents that took 
place at the premises and sought a further opportunity to be allowed to operate and 
offering his full cooperation with the responsible authority 
 
At this point, the responsible authority, appellant and the proposed DPS were asked 
to leave the room to allow the sub-committee to discuss the relevant issues of the 
application in closed session. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The  Alcohol and Licensing Sub-Committee (C) , having considered the application 
by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for ‘Alisan’ (The Junction, 
Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0EG) pursuant to section 53 (C) of the Licensing 



 

3 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 27 April 2015 

Act 2003 (“The Act”), the Sub-Committee resolved it was  reasonable in all of the 
circumstances to revoke the premises licence under Section 53 (C) (3) (e) for the 
following reasons; 
 
a. Persistent breaches of the licensing objectives, with particular reference to 

crime and disorder. 
b. Persistent breaches of licensing conditions. 
c. Failure of the premises licence holder to work effectively in partnership with 

the Police in implementing an agreed Action Plan. 
d. Failure of the premises licence holder to manage and oversee the premises 

having regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee, when arriving at its decision considered all of the evidence in 
light of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, amended guidance issued from 
time to time under section 182 of the Act and the licence holders human rights 
under the Human Rights Act 1998 (namely Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of the 
First Protocol.   
 
Members, noted that the licence premises holder must be afforded the opportunity 
to earn a living having regard to Article 8 of the Human Rights Act 1998 and will 
only use the power of revocation as a last resort. It was therefore not in the habit of 
putting premises out of business as a matter of course.  However, the evidence 
weighted against the licence premises holder in respect of the lack of control and 
management of the premises was so overwhelming that the Council has a duty to 
act in the best interests of the public when considering the licensing objectives 
(prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance, 
protection of children from harm) and as a responsible Licensing Authority the Sub-
Committee could not overlook these material factors. Accordingly, in all of the 
circumstances of the case it was felt that the decision of the Sub-Committee was 
reasonable, necessary and proportionate. 
 

3. Application by Betting Shop Services Limited to vary the premises licence for 
'Jenningsbet' (429 High Road, Wembley, HA9 7AB) pursuant to the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Alcohol and Licensing Sub-Committee (C) was informed that all objections to 
the application had been withdrawn and accordingly the Sub-Committee did not 
need to consider the matter. 
 

4. Application by the Nuisance Control Team for the review of a premises 
licence held by Mr Fatos Alimeri for 'Three Fratelli' (249 High Road, NW10 
2RX) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
Responsible Authority  
Martin Wood (Enforcement Officer, Noise Control Team)  
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Fatos Alimeri 
 
Having considered the matter, the Sub-Committee then asked the Noise Control 
Team and the applicants to leave the room to allow the Sub-Committee to discuss 
the relevant issues concerning the application. 



 

4 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 27 April 2015 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Alcohol and Licensing Sub-Committee (C) having considered the 
application by the Council’s Nuisance Control Team to review the premises licence 
for “Three Fratelli” (249 High Road NW10 2RX) pursuant to Section 52 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“The Act”) the Sub-Committee resolved  that live music is to be 
removed from the scope of the licence as a licensable activity and shall not be 
permitted at the premises until such time as a scheme of acoustic treatment, 
approved by the Council's Nuisance Control Team, has been installed, completed 
and tested by a registered Member of the Institute of Acoustics who shall be 
competent and qualified to undertake the testing of such works.  It was felt that with 
the removal of this condition this should have the desired effect of minimising the 
complaints received in respect of unreasonable noise emanating from the premises 
in addition to upholding the promotion of the licensing objectives, in particular the 
objective relating to the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee when arriving at its decision considered all of the evidence in 
light of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, amended guidance issued from 
time to time under Section 182 of the Act, and the licence premises holders human 
rights under the Human Rights Act 1998 (namely Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol).  Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the case it was felt 
that the decision of the Sub-Committee was reasonable, necessary and 
proportionate. 
 

5. Application by Mr Ali Reza Faizollahi for a personal licence to authorise the 
sale or supply of alcohol or to become a Designated Premises Supervisor for 
licensed premises. pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
Responsible Authority  
Nicola McDonald (Metropolitan Police, Brent LIcensing)  
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Ali Reza Faizollahi 
 
Having considered the matter, the Sub-Committee then asked the Police and the 
applicants to leave the room to allow the Sub-Committee to discuss the relevant 
issues concerning the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Alcohol and Licensing Sub-Committee (C) decided that the application for a 
personal licence by Mr Ali Reza Faizollahi be refused on the grounds that the Sub-
Committee were not convinced that Mr Faizollahi was a fit and proper person to 
hold a personal licence at this stage in view of his unspent relevant offence and 
would thus undermine the four licensing objectives in particular the crime 
prevention objective.  
 
The Sub-Committee when arriving at its decision considered all of the evidence in 
light of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, amended guidance issued from 
time to time under Section 182 of the Act and the licence premises holders human 
rights under the Human Rights Act 1998 (namely Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of 



 

5 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 27 April 2015 

the First Protocol.  Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the case it was felt 
that the decision of the Sub-Committee was reasonable, necessary and 
proportionate. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 
J LONG 
Chair 
 


